of accounting and recognized assets and liabilities at their fair value as of the date of acquisition. The Company based the preliminary allocation of the purchase price on estimates and
assumptions known at the date of acquisition that are subject to change within the purchase price allocation period, which is generally one year from the acquisition date.

The net payment associated with the transaction was $386.4 million, which represents total cash consideration of $400.0 million, adjusted for estimated closing cash, indebtedness,
working capital excess and any transaction expenses. The primary difference between the net payment and purchase consideration of $409.1 million was the settlement of a pre-existing
relationship that was favorable to Intelsat S.A.

16

The following table summarizes the preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration to tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the acquisition date,
based on estimated fair values both as disclosed in the Company’s 2020 Annual Report and as adjusted for measurement period adjustments identified during the first half of 2021 (in
thousands):

Purchase Price Allocation

As of
December, 1, 2020 (preliminary)

Measurement Period
Adjustments

As of
June 30, 2021
(as adjusted)

Assets acquired
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,867 $ — $ 9,867
Receivables, net of allowances 52,849 138 52,987
Inventory 144,014 (5,619) 138,395
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,140 — 36,140
Property and equipment 41,328 6,522 47,850
Amortizable intangible assets

Software 45,464 — 45,464
Trade name 1,000 — 1,000

Goodwill 77,620 (2,381) 75,239
Other assets

Supplemental type certificates 24,253 48 24,301
Line fit certificates 21,776 — 21,776
Other assets 100,566 — 100,566

Total assets acquired 554,877 (1,292) 553,585
Liabilities assumed

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (63,300) 779 (62,521)
Contract liabilities (13,527) 513 (13,014)
Other current liabilities (25,472) — (25,472)

Noncurrent liabilities (43,522) — (43,522)
Total liabilities assumed (145,821) 1,292 (144,529)

Total purchase consideration $ 409,056 $ — $ 409,056

The fair value estimates of the net assets acquired are based upon calculations and valuations, and estimates and assumptions regarding certain tangible and identifiable intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The excess of the total consideration over the tangible assets, identifiable intangible assets, and assumed liabilities is recorded as goodwill.
Goodwill represents expected synergies in mobility services and connectivity, $64.5 million of which is deductible for tax purposes.

The measurement period adjustments decreased the provisionally recognized goodwill by $2.4 million and have been recognized prospectively, which primarily relate to a $6.5